PROBLEMSAND PROSPECTS OF GOAT

FARMING
A Case Study of Phakphokthum Rural Municipality

Ward No. 6 of Ilam District

A Thesis

Submitted to the Department of Rural Development of Mahendra
Ratna Multiple Campus Ilam, Tribhuvan University
In Partial fulfillment of the Requirements For
the Degree of the Master of Arts(M.A))
In Rural Development

By
Laxmi Pati Nepal
Exam Roll No.: 10016

Tribhuvan University
Mahendra Ratna Multiple Campus, Ilam
Department of Rural Development
February, 2019



Declar ation

| hereby declare that the work report in this thesis entitled Problems and Prospects
of Goat Farming: A Case Study of Phakphokthum Rural Municipality Ward
No.6 of Ilam district submitted to the department of Rural Development Mahendra
Ratna Multiple Campus is entirely my original work prepared under guidance and
supervisor. | have made due acknowledgement to al ideas and information borrowed
from different types of sources in the course of preparing of this thesis. | know that no
part of this content of this thesis has been published in Phakphokthum Rura
Municipality Ward No. 6, Ilam District.

Laxmi Pati Nepal

T.U. Regd. No.:
Exam Roll No.: 10016



ﬁc‘!pﬁ Tyt " o r-yoceo
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY 024 iy

HAEoGIcol Eol aIFURd SoTla] 52000
“"" Mahendra Ratna Multiple Gampus,Ilam

anafor Ao e
DEPARTMENT DF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

T -

AT HHIT-
HHI “u!:!!! IEETRIERRRERRE

L etter of Recommendation

The thesis entitled Problems and Prospects of Goat Farming: A Case Study of
Phakphokthum Rural Municipality Ward No.6 of Ilam district has been prepared
by Mr. Laxmi Pati Nepal under my guidance and supervision. | hereby forward this
thesis to the evaluation committee for final evaluation and approval.

Chandika Pargjuli

Supervisor

Date: 27-02-2019 AD
2075-11-15BS

AW T ;.'::npu.-.-n.lm,ndu.npf! A mrrmeampus_Hlamdrya hio com



R faeafiomes o t-iancio
TERIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY e LT

ﬁéﬁﬁ{cﬂl H@.l.@ aRIIFUH SOIld F 510020
“*" Mahendra Ratna Multiple Campus,Ilam

anafioT [Aor e
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

L
AT HHTi

)
HHI “uqnnn TER TR AN

LETTER OF APPROVAL

This is to certify that the thesis entitled Problems and Prospects of Goat Farming:
A Case Study of Phakphokthum Rural Municipality Ward No.6 of 1lam District
written and submitted by Mr. Laxmi Pati Nepal. It has been declared successful for
partia fulfillment of the academic requirements towards the completion of Masters of

Artsin Rural Development and has been approved by the evaluation committee.

Evaluation Committee

Jas Bahadur Lungeli
Head of the Department
Dr. Dil Nath Fuel
External Examiner
Chandika Pargjuli
Thesis Supervisor

Date: 15-03-2019 A.D.
2075-12-01 B.S.

waw, mirecampus | am,odu.np/ E-mall mrmecampus_llam@yahoo com

iv



Acknowledgements

Firstly, 1 would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Chandika
Pargjuli, for encouragement and providing me the ideas and tireless guidance to
complete this research work. | am also obliged for his valuable suggestions and
necessary help during the whole study period. | am equally grateful to the Jas Bahadur
Lungeli department chief, lecture of Rural Development Dev Raj Ghimire. Secondly,
| am indebted to the people of Phakphokthum Rural Municipality Ward No. 6 whom |
found very friendly in sharing their views and experiences. Finaly, | would like to
thank everyone who has directly or indirectly associated with this study and assisted
me to make endeavor a success. My specia thanks go to my colleagues and friends,
Mr. Narendra Budathoki and Ganesh Poudel for their continuous help and
encouragement at the time great need.

At last, but never the least, | express my heart-felt thanks to my beloved wife Mrs.
Puspa Bhattarai Nepal, though these mere words can never repay the dues for her

untiring help and support throughout this endeavor and always.

Laxmi Pati Nepal
Date: 27-11-2019



Abstract

Nepal, being one of the developing agricultural countries, sustainable
development is only possible through the way of agricultural resonances by
investigating and investing in resent technologies, ideas, skills and land matching
seeds including commercialization in animal husbandry. The prime concern of the
study were to anayze the status of commercial goat farming in llam district, to
analyze the socio economic impact of commercial goat farming in Ilam district, to
explore the supporting and constraining factors of commercial goat farming in llam
district. A set of questionnaire entitled 'Problems and Prospects of Commercial Goat
Farming' was the tools for the collection of data, which were distributed to 20
households of Phakphokthum Rural Municipality Ward No. 6 of [lam district who
were rearing at least twenty goats in their home for the purpose of business. Collected
data have been analyzed and interpreted in descriptive ways. The study has used
simple random sampling method. The result of the study showed that the [lam district
is one of the potential districts for the commercial goat farming and found that most
of the households used to rear at least some goats in their home for the purpose of self
consume as well as for the purpose of the business. It has great role in the socio-
economic status of the people. The magjor problems of such commercia goat farming
in the study were found as lack of grass for feeding, lack of developed caste of goat,
lack of manpower, lack of livestock insurance, lack of facilitated loan, lack of proper
training ( about livestock), lack of veterinary facility and low price of meat. And the
different significant prospects were found in this profession which were to develop
goat farming as a main occupation, to increase the level of income, to increase
employment, to capture national meat market, to increase the production capacity of
land and to make healthier life.

Vi



Contents

Title

Table of Contents

Letter of Declaration

Letter of Recommendation
Approval Sheet

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Table

Acronyms/Abbreviations

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
13
14
1.5
1.6

Background of Study
Statement of the Problem
Objectives of the Study
Significances of the Study
Limitations of the Study
Organization of the Study

CHAPTERII: REVIEW OF LITARATURE

21
2.2
2.3
24

Goat Farming in Nepal

Policy Review Related to Livestock farming
Gaps between Policy and Implementation
Empirical Review

CHAPTERIIl: METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3
34
35

Research Design

Nature and Sources of Data

Study Area

Universe and Sampling

Data Collection Techniques and Tools

CHAPTER IV: DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2

Introduction to Study Area

Phakphkthum Rura Municipality Ward No. 6 Model of
success in Agri-business

vii

Page No.

17-19
17
17
18
18
18

20-45
20

23



4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8
4.9
4.10

411
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20

CHAPTER V: FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2
5.3

Population Status of Age Group

Population Based on Mother Tongue

Family Size

Family Size Based on Occupation

Population Based on Education

Background of Population and Educational Level
Land Holding by Sampled Household
Production of the Cropsin the Sampled Area
Sources of Income

Respondents Expenditure in different Sectors
Marketing Channels

Livestock Information

Purpose of Livestock Farming

Financial Sources of Goat Farming

Influence of Goat Farming for the Economic Condition

Types of Problems Regarding to Goat Farming
Different Prospects Regarding to Goat Farming

Problems and Prospect of Goat Farming in Study Area

Findings
Conclusion
Recommendation

References

Appendix

viii

23
24
25
25
26
27
30
31

32
33
34
34
37

38
39
39
40
41

46-51
46
50
50



Table No.
Table2.1

Table4.1
Table4.2
Table4.3
Table4.4
Table4.5
Table 4.6
Table4.7
Table4.8
Table 4.9
Table4.10
Table4.11
Table4.12
Table4.13

Table 4.14
Table4.15
Table4.16
Table4.17
Table4.18

List of Table

Title
Amount of fat, calories, protein and iron in different types of
cooked meat
Numbers of respondents in different age groups
Population based on their mother tongue
Family size
Family numbers base on occupation
Academic status of respondents
Distribution of Age-wise Population Composition
Distribution of Education wise Population Composition
Land holding by sampled households
Crops production by sample households
Sources of income of sampled households
Average monthly Expenditure of respondents
Number of households according as the number goats
Number of households according as the number of other
Livestock

Number of households as the purpose of Livestock Farming

Page No.

14
23
24
25
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

35

Number of households which have taken loan for goat farming 37

Influence of goat farming for the Economic conditions
Types of problems regarding to Goat Farming
Prospects regarding to Goat Farming

37
38
39



Acronyms/Abbreviations

ARD Agricultural Research for Devel opment

CBO Community-Based Organization

CFUG Community Forestry User Groups

CLDP Community Livestock Development Projects

DoLS Deprivation of Laverty Safeguards

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics

ECD Early Child Development

FI-NGO Financia Intermediary Non-Governmental
Organizations

GDP Gross Domestic Product

ICRA International Centre for development oriented Research

in Agriculture

ILO International Labor Organization

INGO International Non-Governmental Organization
B Insurance Board

ISRC International Standard Recording Codes

MFI Micro-Finance Institutions

NAP National Agriculture Policy

NGO National Governmental Organization

SFDB Small Farmers’ Development Bank

SLC School Leaving Certificate

TU Tribhuvan University

USDA United States of Development of Agriculture



