PROBLEMS AND PROSPECTS OF GOAT FARMING

A Case Study of Phakphokthum Rural Municipality
Ward No. 6 of Ilam District

A Thesis

Ratna Multiple Campus Ilam, Tribhuvan University
In Partial fulfillment of the Requirements For
the Degree of the Master of Arts (M.A.)
In Rural Development

By

Laxmi Pati Nepal

Exam Roll No.: 10016

T.U. Regd. No.:

Tribhuvan University

Mahendra Ratna Multiple Campus, Ilam Department of Rural Development

February, 2019

Declaration

I hereby declare that the work report in this thesis entitled Problems and Prospects

of Goat Farming: A Case Study of Phakphokthum Rural Municipality Ward

No.6 of Ilam district submitted to the department of Rural Development Mahendra

Ratna Multiple Campus is entirely my original work prepared under guidance and

supervisor. I have made due acknowledgement to all ideas and information borrowed

from different types of sources in the course of preparing of this thesis. I know that no

part of this content of this thesis has been published in Phakphokthum Rural

Municipality Ward No. 6, Ilam District.

Laxmi Pati Nepal

T.U. Regd. No.:

Exam Roll No.: 10016

ii

महेन्द्ररत्न बहुमुखी क्याम्पस इलाम

Mahendra Ratna Multiple Campus,Ilam ग्रामीण विकास विभाग DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

पत्र संख्याः-चलानी नम्बरः-

Ref No.:....

Letter of Recommendation

The thesis entitled **Problems and Prospects of Goat Farming: A Case Study of Phakphokthum Rural Municipality Ward No.6 of Ilam district** has been prepared by Mr. Laxmi Pati Nepal under my guidance and supervision. I hereby forward this thesis to the evaluation committee for final evaluation and approval.

Chandika Parajuli

Supervisor

Date: 27-02-2019 AD

2075-11-15 BS

Mahendra Ratna Multiple Campus,Ilam ग्रामीण विकास विभाग

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

पत्र संख्याः-चलानी नम्बरः-

Ref No.:....

2075-12-01 B.S.

LETTER OF APPROVAL

This is to certify that the thesis entitled **Problems and Prospects of Goat Farming: A Case Study of Phakphokthum Rural Municipality Ward No.6 of Ilam District**written and submitted by Mr. Laxmi Pati Nepal. It has been declared successful for partial fulfillment of the academic requirements towards the completion of Masters of Arts in Rural Development and has been approved by the evaluation committee.

Evaluation Committee		
Jas Bahadur Lungeli		
Head of the Department		
Dr. Dil Nath Fuel External Examiner		
Chandika Parajuli Thesis Supervisor		
Date: 15-03-2019 A.D.		

Acknowledgements

Firstly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Chandika

Parajuli, for encouragement and providing me the ideas and tireless guidance to

complete this research work. I am also obliged for his valuable suggestions and

necessary help during the whole study period. I am equally grateful to the Jas Bahadur

Lungeli department chief, lecture of Rural Development Dev Raj Ghimire. Secondly,

I am indebted to the people of Phakphokthum Rural Municipality Ward No. 6 whom I

found very friendly in sharing their views and experiences. Finally, I would like to

thank everyone who has directly or indirectly associated with this study and assisted

me to make endeavor a success. My special thanks go to my colleagues and friends,

Mr. Narendra Budathoki and Ganesh Poudel for their continuous help and

encouragement at the time great need.

At last, but never the least, I express my heart-felt thanks to my beloved wife Mrs.

Puspa Bhattarai Nepal, though these mere words can never repay the dues for her

untiring help and support throughout this endeavor and always.

Laxmi Pati Nepal

Date: 27-11-2019

 \mathbf{v}

Abstract

Nepal, being one of the developing agricultural countries, sustainable development is only possible through the way of agricultural resonances by investigating and investing in resent technologies, ideas, skills and land matching seeds including commercialization in animal husbandry. The prime concern of the study were to analyze the status of commercial goat farming in Ilam district, to analyze the socio economic impact of commercial goat farming in Ilam district, to explore the supporting and constraining factors of commercial goat farming in Ilam district. A set of questionnaire entitled 'Problems and Prospects of Commercial Goat Farming' was the tools for the collection of data, which were distributed to 20 households of Phakphokthum Rural Municipality Ward No. 6 of Ilam district who were rearing at least twenty goats in their home for the purpose of business. Collected data have been analyzed and interpreted in descriptive ways. The study has used simple random sampling method. The result of the study showed that the Ilam district is one of the potential districts for the commercial goat farming and found that most of the households used to rear at least some goats in their home for the purpose of self consume as well as for the purpose of the business. It has great role in the socioeconomic status of the people. The major problems of such commercial goat farming in the study were found as lack of grass for feeding, lack of developed caste of goat, lack of manpower, lack of livestock insurance, lack of facilitated loan, lack of proper training (about livestock), lack of veterinary facility and low price of meat. And the different significant prospects were found in this profession which were to develop goat farming as a main occupation, to increase the level of income, to increase employment, to capture national meat market, to increase the production capacity of land and to make healthier life.

Table of Contents

Contents		Page No.
Title		i
Letter of De	claration	ii
Letter of Red	commendation	iii
Approval Sh	eet	iv
Acknowledg	gements	V
Abstract		vi
Table of Cor	ntents	vii
List of Table		ix
	bbreviations	X
Tierony ms/ T	is of C viations	Α
CHAPTER	I: INTRODUCTION	1-5
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	2
1.3	Objectives of the Study	3
1.4	Significances of the Study	4
1.5	Limitations of the Study	4
1.6	Organization of the Study	4
CHAPTER	II: REVIEW OF LITARATURE	6-16
2.1	Goat Farming in Nepal	6
2.2	Policy Review Related to Livestock farming	7
2.3	Gaps between Policy and Implementation	12
2.4	Empirical Review	13
CHAPTER	III: METHODOLOGY	17-19
3.1	Research Design	17
3.2	Nature and Sources of Data	17
3.3	Study Area	18
3.4	Universe and Sampling	18
3.5	Data Collection Techniques and Tools	18
CHAPTER	IV: DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS	20-45
4.1	Introduction to Study Area	20
4.2	Phakphkthum Rural Municipality Ward No. 6 Model of success in Agri-business	23

4.3	Population Status of Age Group	23
4.4	Population Based on Mother Tongue	24
4.5	Family Size	25
4.6	Family Size Based on Occupation	25
4.7	Population Based on Education	26
4.8	Background of Population and Educational Level	27
4.9	Land Holding by Sampled Household	30
4.1	Production of the Crops in the Sampled Area	31
4.1	1 Sources of Income	32
4.1	2 Respondents Expenditure in different Sectors	33
4.1	3 Marketing Channels	34
4.1	4 Livestock Information	34
4.1	5 Purpose of Livestock Farming	37
4.1	5 Financial Sources of Goat Farming	38
4.1	7 Influence of Goat Farming for the Economic Condition	39
4.1	B Types of Problems Regarding to Goat Farming	39
4.1	Different Prospects Regarding to Goat Farming	40
4.2	Problems and Prospect of Goat Farming in Study Area	41
CHAPTE	R V: FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	46-51
5.1	Findings	46
5.2	Conclusion	50
5.3	Recommendation	50
Ref	erences	

Appendix

List of Table

Table No.	Title	Page No.
Table 2.1	Amount of fat, calories, protein and iron in different types of	
	cooked meat	14
Table 4.1	Numbers of respondents in different age groups	23
Table 4.2	Population based on their mother tongue	24
Table 4.3	Family size	25
Table 4.4	Family numbers base on occupation	25
Table 4.5	Academic status of respondents	26
Table 4.6	Distribution of Age-wise Population Composition	27
Table 4.7	Distribution of Education wise Population Composition	28
Table 4.8	Land holding by sampled households	29
Table 4.9	Crops production by sample households	30
Table 4.10	Sources of income of sampled households	31
Table 4.11	Average monthly Expenditure of respondents	32
Table 4.12	Number of households according as the number goats	34
Table 4.13	Number of households according as the number of other	
	Livestock	34
Table 4.14	Number of households as the purpose of Livestock Farming	35
Table 4.15	Number of households which have taken loan for goat farming	g 37
Table 4.16	Influence of goat farming for the Economic conditions	37
Table 4.17	Types of problems regarding to Goat Farming	38
Table 4.18	Prospects regarding to Goat Farming	39

Acronyms/Abbreviations

ARD Agricultural Research for Development

CBO Community-Based Organization
CFUG Community Forestry User Groups

CLDP Community Livestock Development Projects

DoLS Deprivation of Laverty Safeguards

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics
ECD Early Child Development

FI-NGO Financial Intermediary Non-Governmental

Organizations

GDP Gross Domestic Product

ICRA International Centre for development oriented Research

in Agriculture

ILO International Labor Organization

INGO International Non-Governmental Organization

IB Insurance Board

ISRC International Standard Recording Codes

MFI Micro-Finance Institutions

NAP National Agriculture Policy

NGO National Governmental Organization

SFDB Small Farmers' Development Bank

SLC School Leaving Certificate

TU Tribhuvan University

USDA United States of Development of Agriculture